

No. 14-15059

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMY HUGHES
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ANDREW KISELA
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

The Honorable Judge Frank R. Zapata
USDC Case No. 4:11-cv-00366-FRZ

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Vince Rabago, Esq.
Stacy Scheff, Esq.
Vince Rabago Law Office, PLC
500 N. Tucson Blvd. #100
Tucson, AZ 85716
(520) 955-9038
FAX: (888) 371-4011
Stacy@VinceRabagoLaw.com
Vince@VinceRabagoLaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Amy Hughes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	p.2
Statement of the Case.....	p.4
Statement of Facts.....	p.7
Summary of the Argument.....	p.10
ARGUMENT.....	p.12
I. THERE IS A DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING THE OFFICER'S EXCESSIVE, UNREASONABLE “SHOOT FIRST, ASK QUESTIONS LATER” CONDUCT WHEN OFFICERS WERE NOT RESPONDING TO A REPORT OF ANY CRIME OR CRIME OF VIOLENCE AGAINST ANOTHER PERSON.....	p.12
II. IT IS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE TO FIRE A GUN IN DEFENSE OF A BYSTANDER WHERE THAT SAME BYSTANDER IS CLOSE ENOUGH TO THE TARGET TO BE IN DANGER FROM THE GUNFIRE.....	p.22
III. IT IS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE TO FIRE A GUN IN PURPORTED DEFENSE OF A BYSTANDER WHERE THAT SAME BYSTANDER IS CLOSE ENOUGH TO THE TARGET TO BE IN DANGER FROM THE GUNFIRE, AND WHERE THERE IS A CHAIN-LINK FENCE BETWEEN THE SHOOTER AND THE TARGET AND BYSTANDER.....	p.23
IV. IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR THE COURT TO CONSIDER FACTS IN THE ANALYSIS OF OBJECTIVE REASONABLENESS, WHICH WERE NOT AVAILABLE TO OFFICER KISELA AT THE TIME HE SHOT MS. HUGHES.....	p.26
V. LAW ON APPEAL.....	p.34
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	p.36
Conclusion.....	p.36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blanford v. Sacramento County, 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....9, 23, 29

Chew v. Gates, 27 F.3d 1432, 1441 (9th Cir.1994).21

City of Canton v Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)15

Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police, 952 F.2d 321, 324-25 (9th Cir.1991)14

Davis v. City of Las Vegas, 478 F.3d 1048, 1055 (9th Cir.2007).....14

Deorle v. Rutherford, 272 F.3d 1272, 1285 (9th Cir. 2001).....5

Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim, 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir., 2003)...34-35

Estate of Saldana v Weitzel, 912 F Supp 413 (E.D. Wis. 1996)18

Galvin v. Hay, 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004).....9

Graham v. Conner, 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865 (1989).....6, 14, 20, 21, 27-32, 35

Gregory v. County of Maui, 523 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir., 2008).....23, 29

Hayes v. County of San Diego, 736 F.3d 1223, 1232–1233 (9th Cir.2013)13, 20

Harris v. Roderick, 126 F.3d 1189, 1201 (9th Cir.1997)14, 20

Smith v. City of Hemet, 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir.2005)20

Martinez v. City of Avondale, Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2014 WL 178144 (D.Ariz. 2014)19

Munoz v. City of Union City, 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 521, 120 Cal.App.4th 1077 (Cal. App. 2004), reversed on other grounds.13

Munoz v. City of Union City, 55 Cal.Rptr.3d 393, 148 Cal.App.4th 173 (Cal. App., 2007) (“Munoz II”).13

Pena v. Leombruni, 200 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 1999)29

Popow v. City of Margate, 476 F.Supp. 1237 (Dist. N.J. 1979)15

Reynolds v. Cnty. of San Diego, 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996).....29

Roberts v. City of Omaha, 723 F. 3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013)16, 18

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007)6

Sheehan v. City and County of San Francisco, 2011 WL 1748419.....11, 29, 32-33

Sheehan v. City of S.F. (9th Cir., 2014).....11, 26, 33

Smith v. City of Hemet, 394 F.3d 689, 701 (9th Cir.2005)20

Stewart v. City of Prairie Village, Kan., 904 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Kan. 2012)19

White v. Pierce County, 797 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1986)34

Wilkinson v. Torres, 610 F.3d 546, 551 (9th Cir. 2010).....20

Zuchel v. Denver, 997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993)15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 18

Secondary sources

Akhil R. Amar, The Bill of Rights as a Constitution, 100 Yale L.J. 1131, 1179 (1991)34

Secondary sources (continued)

The Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies (“CALEA”)

Standard 1.310

Johnson, Robin R., et al. “Identifying psychophysiological indices of expert vs. novice performance in deadly force judgment and decision making.” Frontiers in Human Neuroscience 8 (July 2014): 512 (AIS PRISim®, Seattle, WA).15

Police Chief Magazine (Oct. 2004).....15

Training Liability in the Use of Deadly Force, City of Griffen, GA15

UAPD Policy 3.1.....10
